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      September 12, 2025 

The Honorable Brooke E. Lierman 
Comptroller of Maryland 
Comptroller’s Office 
80 Calvert Street 
Annapolis, Maryland 21404  

Dear Comptroller Lierman: 

Enclosed you will find the statement of General Fund Balance for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. In addition, you will find a schedule of General Fund revenues and an analysis of 
the variances between the 2025 estimated and actual revenues prepared by the Bureau of Revenue 
Estimates. 

The State closed the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 with a fund balance of $270.5 million 
in the General Fund. Approximately $189.2 million in surpluses were assigned by the 2025 
General Assembly for fiscal year 2026 operations, leaving an unassigned fund balance of $459.8 
million.  In addition, statutory requirements resulted in year-end transfers to the Rainy Day Fund 
and Fiscal Responsibility Fund, with each receiving $191.2 million from the general fund. 

Please advise me if you have any questions or would like additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Luther Dolcar 

Luther Dolcar 
Director, General Accounting Division 

mailto:ldolcar@marylandtaxes.gov


June 30, 2025

General Fund Balance, June 30, 2024 1,060,193,920$      

Add:
2025 Estimated Revenues (Board of Revenue Estimates March 2024) 25,144,974,611      
Adjustments to Revenues (see detail) 50,054,170             
Reimbursement from reserve for Tax Credits 67,951,768             
Other adjustments to revenue:
  Transfer from Revenue Stabilization Account 346,361,649           
  Transfer from other funds 784,208,368           

Deduct:
2025 General Fund Appropriations
    Appropriated by 2024 General Assembly 26,023,930,842    
    Deficiency  appropriations 1,695,974,283      
    BPW reductions July 17, 2024 (148,308,221)        
    Specific reversions (175,058,272)        
    Estimated agency reversions (75,000,000)          

Net appropriations (27,321,538,632)     

Estimated 2025 General Fund Balance 132,205,854           

Add:
Excess of Actual Revenues over (under) estimates 520,655,677         
Excess of Actual Transfers over (under) estimates (408,830,301)        

111,825,376           

Add:
Excess of Actual Reversions over estimates 26,507,273           

26,507,273             

Total General Fund Balance 270,538,504           

Deduct: General Fund Balance Reserved for 2026 Operations (132,205,854)        
2026 Estimated Surplus 321,454,961         

189,249,107           

2025 Unassigned General Fund Balance 459,787,611$         

General Fund Balance



 

Adjustments to Revenues - Other
Strategic Energy Investment Fund (SEIF) - Interest to General Fund - Contingent 35,000,000$      
Tax Compliance Additional Revenue 12,450,000
Increase Securities Agent Fee 104,170
Maryland Cannabis Administration - Social Equity Partnership Grants - Contingent (2,500,000)
Maryland Department of Health Cybersecurity Insurance Payment 5,000,000

50,054,170$      

Adjustments to Revenues - Revenue Volatility
Revenue Volatility Cap - Statute -$                         
Revenue Volatility Cap - BRFA -                           

-$                         

Agency Reversions
DGS - Prior Year PAYGO Projects (82,078,485)$     
DBM - Statewide Account Vacancy Savings (28,500,000)
MDH - Unspent Behavioral Health FY 2024 Grant Funding (22,701,797)
DGS - Grants to Reappropriate in FY 2026 (12,000,000)
DBM - Supplemental Retirement Plans Match (11,950,000)
MDH - Behavioral Health FY 2024 Surplus (3,852,985)
MSA - Fee Related Fund Swap (3,000,000)
Comptroller - Economic Impact Payments (2,709,102)
DGS - Life Skills and Reentry Center for Women (2,000,000)
MDH - Board of Nurses Reversion (1,971,117)
DBM - Budget System Billing - Statewide (1,646,648)
DoIT - Radio Charges - Statewide (896,682)
Labor - Apprenticeship Tax Credit (875,000)
Labor - Law Enforcement Cadet Program (550,000)
BPW - Grants to Reappropriate in FY 2026 (326,456)

(175,058,272)$   

Transfers from Other Funds
DPA - PAYGO Parks Critical Maintenance Funds 14,000,000$      
DPA - FY 2023 Funds for Health Care Providers 7,580,873
Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund 80,000,000
DPA - PAYGO Funding Transfer 113,887,000
DPA - Cybersecurity Funding 63,478,440
DPA - State Center Move Funding 20,000,000
Local Income Tax Reserve Fund Transfer 230,000,000
GOCPP - Violence and Intervention Prevention Program (VIPP) Fund Transfer 4,900,000
MEA - SEIF Alternative Compliance Payments Transfer 230,000,000
DPSCS - Police Training and Standards Commission Fund Transfer 5,000,000
Commerce - More Jobs for Marylanders Opportunity Zone Reserve Fund Transfer 4,300,000
Commerce - Innovation Investment Tax Credit Fund Transfer 1,362,055
OAG - Mortagage Loan Servicing Practices Settlement Fund Balance Transfer 5,000,000
Maryland Environmental Service 4,700,000

784,208,368$    

Transfers from Revenue Stabilization Account
FY 2025 Adjustment to 10% 96,361,649$      
FY 2025 Transfer to Support WMATA 150,000,000
FY 2025 Transfer to Support Medicaid 100,000,000

346,361,649$    

EXHIBIT A
GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY 

Detail - Fiscal Year 2025



 
 

 

 

     

 

State Reserve Fund 
June 30, 2025
(In Dollars)

 
 

Revenue Dedicated Economic Catastrophic
Stabilization Purpose Development Event

Account Account Opportunity Account
(Rainy Day) (Sunny Day)

A0101 (fund 0201) A0201 (fund 0202) A0301 (fund 0203)  A0401 (fund 0204) Total

Beginning Balance - July 1, 2024 2,410,716,668$       461,994,641$          3,614$                      10,000,000$         2,882,714,923$           

Investment Earnings 124,467,477             -                           -                            -                         124,467,477                

Replenishments -                             242,500,000           -                            -                         242,500,000                

Distributions/Transfers (155,210,529)           a (566,105,484)          b -                            2,549,110             c (718,766,903)               

Ending Balance - June 30, 2025 2,379,973,616$       138,389,157$          3,614$                      12,549,110$         2,530,915,497$           

(a)  Transfer to GF Surplus Exh A - $346,361,649 (b)  Budget Amendment #106-24 $1,370,566 to MSP
(a)  Transfer from GF Surplus RVC - $191,151,120 (b)  Budget Amendment #008-25 $4,000,000 to COM
(b)  Transfer from MDH - $8,954,821.97 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $91,204 to Dept of Aging
(b)  Transfer from MSP - $150,803.52 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $135,469 to Dept of Planning
(b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $150,000 from DGS (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $374,600 to COM
(b)  Transfer from DOIT - $3,921.06 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $40,326 to COM
(b)  Transfer from COM - $3,148,708.70 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $90,585 to SDAT
(b)  Transfer from BPW - $98,681.12 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $337,555 to DGS
(b)  Transfer from MSP - $960,980 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $1,000,000 to MDH
(b)  Transfer from DGS - $31,792.48 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $48,906 to DHS
(b)  Transfer from DOIT - $1,287,572.49 (b)  Budget Amendment #047-25 $146,301 to DHS
(b)  Transfer from DGS - $9,090,000 (b)  Budget Amendment #070-25 $87,314 to Dept of Aging
(b)  Transfer from DGS - $383,050.79 (b)  Budget Amendment #070-25 $370,355 to COM
(b)  Transfer to WMATA - $150,000,000 (b)  Budget Amendment #070-25 $861,722 to COM
(b)  Budget Amendment #042-25 $500,000 to DLLR (b)  Budget Amendment #070-25 $726,405 to DOIT
(b)  Budget Amendment #055-25 $283,581 to BPW (b)  Budget Amendment #070-25 $71,827 to DGS
(b)  Budget Amendment #025-25 $53,677,656 to MEA (b)  Budget Amendment #070-25 $4,933,064 to MDH
(b)  Budget Amendment #054-25 $30,000,000 to DGS (b)  Budget Amendment #037-25 $960,980 to MSP
(b)  Budget Amendment #054-25 $2.500,000 to DGS (b)  Budget Amendment #018-25 $6,759,216 to MHEC
(b)  Budget Amendment #054-25 $3,065,382 to USM (b)  Budget Amendment #002-25 $100,000,000 to MDOT
(b)  Budget Amendment #054-25 $1,504,000 to MHEC (b)  Transfer to GF Surplus Exh A - $218,946,313
(b)  Budget Amendment #054-25 $2,782,489 to DHCD (c)  Transfer from DHCD - $2,549,110
(b)  Transfer to MSDE - $4,700,000

STATE OF MARYLAND



Brooke E. Lierman 
Comptroller 

 
Robert J. Rehrmann 

Director 
Bureau of Revenue Estimates 
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September 12, 2025 
 
 
 

To:  Honorable Brooke E. Lierman 
  Honorable Dereck E. Davis 
  Secretary Helene Grady 
 
From:  Robert J. Rehrmann, Director 
  Bureau of Revenue Estimates 
 
Subject: Fiscal Year 2025 Revenues 

 

 General Fund (GF) revenues in Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 totaled $25.716 billion, an increase 
of 3.4% over FY 2024, and 2.1%, or $520.7 million, above the estimate. Taking out the impact of 
one-time revenues, ongoing GF revenues increased by 4.1% over FY 2024. Most revenue sources 
contributed to the greater than expected revenues. However, non-wage income, which is inherently 
volatile and difficult to predict, was the largest single source of the over-attainment. Capital gains 
and other non-wage income reported by high-income taxpayers exceeded expectations in tax year 
2024. The Revenue Volatility Cap mitigates the impact non-wage income volatility on the State 
budget. Pursuant to its requirements, the Comptroller’s Office distributed $382.3 million of the 
over-attainment of non-wage income revenues to the Rainy Day Fund and Fiscal Responsibility 
Fund. After these transfers there is a total of $138.4 million in remaining general funds above the 
Board estimate.     

The table below displays the forecast variance of the largest revenue sources. The Personal 
Income Tax (PIT), the Sales and Use Tax (SUT), and Corporate Income Tax (CIT), account for 
87.5% of ongoing general funds. PIT is the largest revenue source and  typically has a high dollar 
variance even when the error percentage is small (1.8% in FY 25). SUT and CIT revenues were 
close to the estimate with the under-attainment in CIT revenue offsetting most of the modest over-
attainment in SUT revenue. Including lottery revenue, the next largest source, accounts for about 
90% of the general fund. 

 

 

 

 



Variances of Revenues 
($ in Millions) 

 

Revenue 
Dollar 

Variance 

Dollar 
Variance 

Rank 
Percent 

Variance 

Percent 
Variance 

Rank 
Personal Income Tax $263.7  1 1.8% 11 
Sales Tax $72.4  3 1.2% 13 
Corporate Income Tax ($46.9) 4 -2.4% 10 
Lottery ($4.0) 12 -0.8% 14 
All Other Revenues $235.4   9.5%  

Total General Fund $520.7    2.1%   
 
Source: Bureau of Revenue Estimates 

Lottery revenues were only $4.0 million or 0.8% below the estimate. In total, the estimates 
for income taxes, sales tax, and lottery were $285.3 million or 1.3% above the estimate. The other 
revenue sources, which total $2.7 billion and comprise the remaining 10% of general funds, 
widened the over-attainment of the major revenue sources. Other revenue sources were $235.4 
million, or 9.5%, over the estimate. While each of the other revenue sources were over the estimate, 
miscellaneous revenues accounted for nearly half the over-attainment. Unclaimed property had 
another record year, and a variety of other miscellaneous sources also exceeded expectations.       

• Personal Income Tax 
o PIT revenues increased by 7.0%  

 Withholding was expected to grow stronger than typical (forecast of 5.5%) 
 Actual withholding increased by 6.5% 

 Refunds were significantly above the forecast, increasing by 9.6% 
 Non-wage income surged by 9.6%, well above the 1% growth in the prior 

fiscal year  
 Capital gains likely contributed to high final payment growth of 14.5% 
 It is unusual for strong growth in both final payments and refunds – other 

states experienced a similar pattern 
 

• Sales and Use Tax 
o Total revenue increased by 3.3%  

o GF revenue increased by 2.6%, compared to an estimate of 1.3% 
 Lower GF growth is due to an increase in the percent share of revenue 

distributed to the Blueprint Fund and to higher growth rates in SUT 
components that are distributed to other special funds 
 

• Corporate Income Tax (CIT) 
o GF revenue decreased by 1.4%, compared to an estimate of 1.0% growth 

 US corporate profits have been slowing in the last couple of years  



• Other Revenues 
o Miscellaneous revenue over-attainment was largely due to unclaimed property 
o Remaining revenue sources on net exceeded expectations 

 
The Big Picture – Continued Uncertainty over Federal Government Policies 

 Potential shifts in federal government policies created significant uncertainty over the 
economic and revenue forecast, beginning with the December forecast. At that point, the incoming 
administration outlined plans to sharply curtail federal employment and spending. However, 
specific details could not be known as the new administration would not assume office until mid-
January. The consensus forecast approach adopted in December was to recognize year-to-date 
revenue strength in FY 2025 but make only technical adjustments to the FY 2026 forecast. By 
February, it was apparent that the pace of layoffs and spending reductions was more sudden and 
greater than expected. As a result, the March consensus forecast reduced FY 2025 revenue 
estimates in anticipation of federal actions slowing the State’s economic growth. The March 
forecast also adopted a modest increase in capital gains given the weakness in estimated payments 
up to that point and in recognition of the downside risk to the forecast from the layoffs of federal 
workers, workers at federally-funded organizations, and related contractors.    

A key source of uncertainty in March, and one that remains today, is the extent to which 
federal spending reductions and employment losses will slow the broader economy and when this 
materializes. According to the US Bureau of Labor Statistics, direct federal employment in 
Maryland has decreased by 11,300, or 7.0%, since December 2024. Maryland as well as the region 
has borne a disproportionate impact. One out of every 6 federal job losses has been located in 
Maryland. Despite federal employment reductions and a slowdown in the national and Maryland 
job growth, State revenues did not experience a concerning slowdown in the latter half of FY 2025. 
Both withholding income tax revenues and SUT revenues, significant revenue sources that would 
reflect declining wage earnings and consumption spending, grew faster than the typical rate.   
  

Federal Employment Losses 
          

Region December June 
Cumulative 
Difference 

% 
Difference 

          
Maryland 162,500 151,200 (11,300) -7.0% 
DC 193,700 188,100 (5,600) -2.9% 
Virginia 196,700 185,800 (10,900) -5.5% 
Region 552,900 525,100 (27,800) -5.0% 
          
US 3,012,000 2,943,000 (69,000) -2.3% 

 

Note: Seasonally adjusted data from the Current Employment Survey 
Source: US Bureau of Labor Statistics 



Final payments were the biggest driver of over-attainment in PIT revenues, reflecting 
higher than expected tax year 2024 capital gains from high-income taxpayers. The other non-wage 
components of the PIT, estimated and fiduciary payments, also added to the over-attainment. 
Withholding income tax revenue exceeded the estimate, but by only 0.9%. The over-attainment by 
non-wage income and withholding was partially offset by high growth in refunds, which were 
$365.7 million above the estimate. 

  

    Estimate Variance 
Component YoY Change $ in Millions % 

Withholding 6.5%         $173.5  0.9% 
Estimated Payments 4.0%              140.5  4.1% 
Fiduciary Payments 18.8%                25.1  14.7% 
Final and Extension Payments 14.5%              457.2  11.7% 
Refunds 9.6%              365.7  9.2% 

 
Note: Includes both State and local income taxes 
Source: Bureau of Revenue Estimates 

The Virginia and Washington, DC economies and FY 2025 revenues have shown a similar 
pattern. Namely, federal employment losses to date have not caused a greater than anticipated loss 
in revenues, and tax year 2024 capital gains were higher than expected. Virginia closed out FY 
2025 similarly to Maryland, $572 million over the estimate, or 1.9% above. Higher than expected 
non-wage revenues were partially offset by higher refunds. Washington DC’s fiscal year does not 
end until September 30th.  In June 2025, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer raised its FY 
2025 revenue forecast by $243.7 million, partially due to higher than expected non-wage income 
and final payments.    

Sales Tax  

General Fund SUT revenues totaled $6.049 billion, $72.4 million, or 1.2%, above the 
estimate. GF Revenue increased by 2.6% in FY 2025, rebounding from a 1.8% decrease in the 
prior year. Total SUT revenues increased 3.3% in FY 2025, compared to 0.8% in FY 2024. Total 
revenue increased faster than general fund revenue because special fund revenue sources grew 
faster than overall revenue and the share of revenue distributed to the Blueprint Fund rose. In FY 
2024, 11.3% of gross revenue excluding rental vehicles, cannabis, data centers, and horses, was 
distributed to the Blueprint Fund, up from 11.0% in FY 2024. The distribution to the Blueprint 
Fund will increase until it eventually equals 12.1% in FY 2027. As a result, the GF share of revenue 
will grow more slowly than total revenue.  

The SUT is primarily a tax on the consumption of goods. Growth in US personal 
consumption expenditures on goods slowed over the winter of FY 2024 but has gradually 
recovered. Durable goods consumption led to both the slowdown and the recovery. Growth in 
durable goods averaged 3.7% over FY 2025 compared to 1.4% in FY 2024. The same national 
data shows overall consumption expenditures, and in particular spending on services, slowing over 



the course of calendar 2025. However, the impact on the sales tax is muted as services are generally 
not taxed. 

Corporate Income Tax  

According to Moody’s Analytics, U.S. corporate profits (with inventory valuation and 
capital consumption adjustments) increased by 8.6% in FY 2024 and are estimated to have 
increased by 3.5% in FY 2025, closer to pre-pandemic rates of growth. By comparison, corporate 
gross receipts increased by 8.2% in FY 2024 but decreased by 1.0% in FY 2025. Refunds decreased 
by 12.3%, but it was not enough to offset the reduction in gross revenues. Refunds continue to be 
lower than pre-pandemic levels. A total of $1.877 billion in GF revenue was collected in FY 2025, 
2.4% or $46.9 million under the estimate.  

Revenue growth slowed in each month with year-to-date growth turning negative in 
February. Final payments, based on tax year 2024 profits, declined by 3.7% while estimated 
payments increased by only 0.4%. The finance and insurance industry was the largest source of 
the slower growth in estimated payments. There was also notable slowing in the manufacturing, 
retail trade, and wholesale trade industries. Growth in other industries, specifically in the 
professional, scientific, and technical services industry and the information industry, helped offset 
some of this decline.  

Miscellaneous Revenues 

Miscellaneous revenues increased by 2.4% compared to FY 2024 and totaled $456.1 
million. These revenues were a significant source of over-attainment relative to the forecast as it 
was $112.0 million above the estimate, the highest forecast variance in percentage terms and 
second highest in absolute terms. By comparison, miscellaneous revenues are the sixth largest 
source of general fund revenues. Most of the over-attainment in FY 2025 was driven by higher-
than-expected unclaimed property revenue, which had a record year. Unclaimed property, which 
had traditionally generated about $100 million annually for the general fund, continued to perform 
well above historical levels in the last two years. General fund revenues surged to $207.4 million 
in FY 2025, significantly exceeding the estimate, with an additional $22.5 million distributed to 
special funds for a total of $229.9 million, as shown below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Unclaimed Property Revenue by Fiscal Year 
($ in Millions) 

 

Note: Includes only certain special funds  
Source: Bureau of Revenue Estimates 
 

Miscellaneous revenues have been unusually volatile in the last three years. Beyond 
unclaimed property, several other sources contributed to the stronger-than-anticipated FY 2025 
revenues, as shown below. 

  FY 2025 Revenues 
Difference from 

Estimate 
 Actual    

Miscellaneous Revenues by Source ($ in Millions) % Growth $ in Millions % 
Comptroller - Unclaimed Property $207.4  10.4% $49.4 31.3% 
Comptroller - Local Participation 27.1 120.0% 11.1 69.4% 
Treasury - Unpresented Checks 20.1 -42.8% 12.6 168.3% 
MVA - Uninsured Motor Vehicle Fines 42.8 14.4% 12.3 40.3% 
MDH - Bank Accounts 9.3 -50.8% 9.3 100.0% 
All Other Revenues 149.4 -18.1% 17.3 13.4% 
Total $456.1  2.4% $112.0 32.6% 

 

Revenue Volatility Cap 

The 2016 Joint Chairmen’s Report required that the Department of Budget and 
Management, the Comptroller of Maryland, and the Department of Legislative Services examine 
the volatility in Maryland’s revenue structure and recommend an approach to reducing volatility. 



In response to the findings and recommendations of this report, the Spending Affordability 
Committee, in its final report to the Governor, recommended the consideration of legislation to 
mitigate the impact of these volatile revenue sources on the State budget. 

Chapters 4 and 550 of 2017 implemented policies to mitigate the impact of volatile non-
wage income on the State budget. In each fiscal year if general fund revenues are less than the 
March estimate, the amount of non-withholding income tax revenues that exceed the estimate must 
be applied to close the revenue gap for that fiscal year. After closing, any applicable shortfall 
specified amounts must then be distributed to the Rainy Day Fund (up to the amount that brings 
the balance of the fund to 10% of estimated general fund revenues) and the Fiscal Responsibility 
Fund. Money distributed to this fund must be appropriated in the second following fiscal year for 
specified pay-as-you-go capital projects. 

In FY 2025, non-wage income was above the estimate and other revenue sources were on 
net above the estimates. Pursuant to the requirements of Chapters 4 and 550, as amended by 
subsequent Budget Reconciliation and Financing Acts, the Comptroller distributed $191,151,120 
to the Rainy Day Fund and $191,151,120 to the Fiscal Responsibility Fund. 



 

 

 

Actual and Estimated General Fund Revenue
Fiscal Year 2025 

Fiscal Year 2025 Fiscal Year 2024 Growth  FY 24 - FY 25
Difference from Estimate

Actual Estimated 1 $ % Actual $ %
INCOME TAXES

Individual 14,565,248,002 14,301,498,354 263,749,647        1.8% 13,616,685,217 948,562,785       7.0%
Corporation 1,876,709,091 1,923,631,991 (46,922,900)        -2.4% 1,903,957,204 (27,248,113)       -1.4%

Total 16,441,957,092 16,225,130,346 216,826,747        1.3% 15,520,642,420 921,314,672       5.9%

SALES AND USE TAXES 6,048,564,973 5,976,154,503 72,410,471         1.2% 5,896,605,704 151,959,269       2.6%

STATE LOTTERY RECEIPTS 518,990,117 522,944,068 (3,953,951)          -0.8% 654,967,634 (135,977,517)      -20.8%

OTHER REVENUES
Business Franchise Taxes 306,207,995 280,769,424 25,438,570         9.1% 280,147,745 26,060,249         9.3%
Insurance Premium Tax 789,799,058 749,038,764 40,760,294         5.4% 741,836,984 47,962,073         6.5%

Estate and Inheritance Taxes 227,264,552 217,016,439 10,248,113         4.7% 213,407,273 13,857,278         6.5%

Tobacco Taxes 369,956,135 363,385,226 6,570,909           1.8% 405,070,693 (35,114,558)       -8.7%
Alcoholic Beverages Excises 39,201,896 34,454,630 4,747,265           13.8% 34,101,890 5,100,005          15.0%

District Courts 38,872,881 35,601,934 3,270,947           9.2% 37,266,478 1,606,403          4.3%
Clerks of Court 28,114,516 27,192,507 922,009              3.4% 26,603,375 1,511,141          5.7%

Hospital Patient Recoveries 91,971,940 84,259,000 7,712,940           9.2% 77,036,214 14,935,726         19.4%
Interest on Investments 358,662,679 335,000,000 23,662,679         7.1% 379,818,398 (21,155,719)       -5.6%
Miscellaneous 456,120,625          344,081,939 112,038,685        32.6% 445,283,980 10,836,644         2.4%

Total 2,706,172,275 2,470,799,865 235,372,411        9.5% 2,640,573,031 65,599,244         2.5%

TOTAL CURRENT REVENUES 25,715,684,458 25,195,028,781 520,655,677        2.1% 24,712,788,789 1,002,895,669    4.1%

Extraordinary Revenues 2 -                       -                       -                     #N/A 150,000,000       (150,000,000)      

GRAND TOTAL 3 25,715,684,458 25,195,028,781 520,655,677        2.1% 24,862,788,789 852,895,669       3.4%

1 The 2025 Legislative Session resulted in an additional $50.1 million in estimated revenues beyond the March 2025 official estimate; this table has been adjusted accordingly

3 In FY 2025, $382.3 million has been transferred to the Rainy Day Fund and Fiscal Responsibility Fund per the requirements of the Revenue Volatility Cap.       
 
Bureau of Revenue Estimates, September 12, 2025

2 The fiscal 2023 GAAP audit of the local income tax reserve account determined that the account was overfunded by $316 million
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